

No. 23-4106

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GARFIELD COUNTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah

4:22-CV-0059

The Honorable David Nuffer

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE IDAHO, ALASKA,
INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND WYOMING SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Acting Solicitor General

Idaho Office of the
Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* STATES 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Separation of Powers Principles Demand—Not Disallow—Judicial
 Review Here 2

 II. Presidents Lack Unfettered Power Under The Antiquities Act 6

 III. The District Court’s Errant Interpretation Harms *Amici* States 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1968)3, 6

Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States,
77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 9

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)3

Comm. For Nuclear Resp., v. Seaborg,
463 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1971)4, 6

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 4

E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)3

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, (1908)10

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)2

Fleischmann Constr. Co. v. United States,
270 U.S. 349 (1926) 8

Kawananakoa v. Polyblank,
205 U.S. 349 (1907)2

Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)3

Lindahl v. Off. Of Pers. Mgmt.,
470 U.S. 768 (1985) 4

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)5

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo,
141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....5, 6

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023) 9

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410 (1979).....2, 3

Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,
139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....6

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....5

Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)3

Tenn. Valley Auth. V. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....4, 6

Tulare Cnty. V. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9

United States v. Games–Perez,
695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012) 9

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 1701 8

43 U.S.C. § 1712 8

54 U.S.C. § 3203017, 8

54 U.S.C. § 100101 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 246 (Joseph Chitty ed. 1826).....2

Carol Vincent, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R41330, National Monuments and the Antiquities Act 8-9 (2023)..... 8

Charlotte Simmons et. Al., *Crisis in our National Parks : How Tourists are Loving Nature to Death*, THE GUARDIAN, <https://tinyurl.com/3cu4cdw2> (last visited Nov. 2, 2023).....10

Idaho Rangeland Management and Grazing, Bureau of Land Management, <https://tinyurl.com/yc59x623> (last visited Nov. 2, 2023)..... 9

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1
